## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Nexicor, LLC	07/17/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Senco Brands, Inc.	
Street Address:	4270 Ivy Pointe Boulevard	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45245	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13947438

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8605275029

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (860) 527-9211

Email: akot@pctlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Alix, Yale & Ristas, LLP

Address Line 1: 750 Main Street

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OMGNEX/127/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Agnieszka Kot
Signature:	/Agnieszka Kot/
Date:	08/02/2013

Total Attachments: 13

source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page1.tif

source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page2.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page3.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page4.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page5.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page6.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page7.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page8.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page9.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page10.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page11.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page12.tif source=omgnex110us\_Assignment\_NexicorToSenco#page13.tif

#### **EXECUTION VERSION**

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is dated as of July 17, 2009, by and among SENCORP, an Ohio corporation; SENCO PRODUCTS, INC., an Ohio corporation; GLOBAL FASTENING SOLUTIONS, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company; TYREX, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company; NEXICOR, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company; OMNIFAST, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company; S.C. FINANCIAL, INC., a Delaware corporation; SENCO INTERNATIONAL, INC., an Ohio corporation; SENTRON MEDICAL, INC., an Ohio corporation; AGRIFAST, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company; SENCO EXPORT, INC., an Ohio corporation; SENSOURCE GLOBAL SOURCING, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company; and GREGG LABORATORIES, INC., an Ohio corporation, (together, the "Assignors"), and SENCO BRANDS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignoes").

WHEREAS, the Bankruptcy Court in the Bankruptcy Case of Sellers pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Ohio as case no. 09-12869 (JVA) entered that certain Order (A) approving the sale of Sellers' assets, free and clear of liens, claims, interests and Encumbrances; (B) authorizing the assumption and assignment of certain executory contacts and unexpired leases; and (C) granting certain related relief (the "Sale, Assumption and Assignment Order"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignors and Assignee, among others, are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 7, 2009, as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time on or prior to the date hereof (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee has, among other things, agreed to acquire from the Assignors, and the Assignors have agreed to sell to Assignee, all of the Assignors' rights, title and interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Attachment I hereto (the "Assigned Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the Assignors' entire rights, title and interest in and to (i) the Assigned Patents and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patents or applications for patent that are related by any priority claim to any Assigned Patent or relate to the invention of any Assigned Patent that has been or shall be filed by the Assignors and/or has been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries, specifically including the rights to file and prosecute foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States and to have any issuing authority issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted in the future to the Assignee, (ii) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect to the Assigned Patents, and (iii) all causes of action and the rights to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of the Assignors' rights in the Assigned Patents, as well as all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, expand, exceed, enlarge or affect the provisions set forth in, or any Person's rights, remedies or obligations under, the Asset Purchase Agreement. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, to the extent that any

CH\1098470.4

PATENT REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0245

provision of this Assignment is inconsistent or conflicts with the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.

Except to the extent otherwise provided for under the Sale, Assumption and Assignment Order or the extent the mandatory provisions of the Bankruptcy Code or federal patent law apply, this Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely in such state without regard to principles of conflicts or choice of laws or any other law that would make the laws of any other jurisdiction other than the State Delaware applicable hereto. Without limitation of any Party's right to appeal any Order of the Bankruptcy Court, (i) the Bankruptcy Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Assignment and to decide any claims or disputes which may arise or result from, or be connected with, this Assignment, any breach or default hereunder, or the transactions contemplated hereby and (ii) any and all claims relating to the foregoing shall be filed and maintained only in the Bankruptcy Court, and the Parties hereby consent and submit to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the Bankruptcy Court and irrevocably waive the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of any such Action or Proceeding; provided, however, that, if the Bankruptcy Case is closed, all Actions and Proceedings arising out of or relating to this Assignment shall be heard and determined in an Ohio state court or a federal court sitting in the state of Ohio, and the Parties hereby irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of such courts in any such Action or Proceeding and irrevocably waive the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of any such Action or Proceeding. The Parties consent to service of process by mail or any other manner permitted by law.

(Signature pages follow)

2

CH\1098470.4

PATENT REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0246

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date above first written.

**ASSIGNORS:** 

SENCORP

Name: George & Juilf

Title: Chairman of the Board and Chief

**Executive Officer** 

SENCO PRODUCTS, INC.

By: <u>David T. Fyffe</u>

Title: Treasurer

GLOBAL FASTENING SOLUTIONS, LLC

Name: David T. Fyffe

Title: Treasurer

TYREX, LLC

Name: David T. Fyffe

Title: Treasurer

NEXICOR, LLC

Name: David T. Fyffe

Title: Treasurer

[Signature page to Assignment of Patents]

PATENT

REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0247

**PATENT** 

REEL: 030932 FRAME: 0522

OMNIFAST, LLC

Name: <u>David T. Fyffe</u>

Title: Treasurer

S.C. FINANCIAL, INC.

Name: David T. Fyffe

Title: <u>Treasurer</u>

SENCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name: David T. Fyffe

Title: <u>Treasurer</u>

SENTRON MEDICAL, INC.

Name: David T. Fyffe

Title: Treasurer

AGRIFAST, LLC

Title: Treasurer

SENCO EXPORT, INC.

Title: Treasurer

4

CH\1098470.2

**PATENT** REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0248

SENSOURCE GLOBAL SOURCING, LLC

Name: David T. Fyffe

Title: Treasurer

GREGG LABORATORIES, INC.

Name: David T. Fyffe

Title: Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ASSIGNEE:

SENCO BRANDS, INC.

By: Name:

Title:

5

CH\1098470.2

PATENT REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0249

SENSOURCE GLOBAL SOURCING, LLC Ву:\_\_\_ Name: David T. Fyffo Title: Treasurer GREGG LABORATORIES, INC. 

Title: Treasurer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ASSIGNEE

SENCO BRANDS, INC.

Name: Tan M. Kirson Tide: VP

[Signature page to Assignment of Patents]

CISH (82)14.3

**PATENT** REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0250

# ATTACHMENT I TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Holder	Title	Status	Issue Date / Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Sencorp	Electro-mechanical fastener driving tool	Registered	10/23/1990		4964558
Sencorp	Electromechanical fastener driving tool	Registered	6/14/1994		5320270
Sencorp	Speed control for a universal AC/DC motor	Registered	2/27/1996		5495161
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic coil nailer	Registered	6/17/1997		D0379912
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic coil nailer	Registered	12/9/1997		D0387259
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic fastener driving tool	Registered	12/15/1998		D0402519
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic fastener driving tool	Registered	12/15/1998		D0402520
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic fastener driving tool	Registered	12/22/1998		D0402873
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic fastener driving tool	Registered	12/29/1998		D0403221
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic fastener driving tool	Registered	10/12/1999		D0415002
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic fastener driving tool	Registered	10/19/1999		D0415399
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic fastener driving tool	Registered	11/23/1999		D0416775
Senco Products, Inc.	Nail	Registered	1/4/2000		D0418400
Senco Products, Inc.	Body for hand held machine tool	Registered	3/18/2003		D0471784
Senco Products, Inc.	Removable battery terminal connector	Registered	3/18/2003		D0471865
Senco Products, Inc.	Battery charger	Registered	4/8/2003		D0472875
Senco Products, Inc.	Nailing machine	Registered	5/6/2003		D0474090
Senco Products, Inc.	Hand held nailer	Registered	12/9/2003		D0483240
Senco Products, Inc.	Removable battery pack	Registered	12/30/2003		D0484458
Senco Products, Inc.	Adjustable depth control for use with a fastener driving tool	Registered	1/31/1995		5385286
Senco Products, Inc.	Fastener length adjustable canister- type magazine for a fastener driving tool	Registered	6/3/1997		5634582
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic fastener driving tool and an electronic control system therefor	Registered	3/31/1998		5732870
Senco Products, Inc.	Feed assembly for a	Registered	6/30/1998		5772098

CH\1098470.4

PATENT REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0251

	Title	Status	Issue Date /	Application No.	Patent No.
Holder	Title	Otatus	Filing Date		
	fastener driving tool				
Senco Products, Inc.	Cleated nail having enlarged diameter shank portion	Registered	9/22/1998		5810534
Senco Products, Inc. <sup>1</sup>	Self-contained integrated welder/generator and compressor	Registered	4/18/2000		6051809
Senco Products, Inc.	Automatic chuck loadable stud welding tool and magazine therefor	Registered	5/29/2001		6239401
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic fastener driving tool and an electric control system therefore	Registered	5/7/2002		6382492
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic fastener driving tool and an electronic control system therefore	Registered	8/13/2002		6431425
Senco Products, Inc. <sup>2</sup>	Power box	Registered	12/9/2003		6660967
Senco Products, Inc. <sup>3</sup>	Power box	Registered	12/30/2003		6670580
Senco Products, Inc.	Return mechanism for a cyclic tool	Registered	6/29/2004		6755336
Senco Products, Inc.	Speed controller for flywheel operated hand tool	Registered	9/28/2004		6796475
Senca Products, Inc.	Control module for flywheel operated hand tool	Registered	12/13/2005		6974061
Senco Products, Inc.	Cordless fastener driving tool	Registered	4/10/2007		7201303
Senco Products, Inc.	Apparatus for controlling a fastener driving tool, with user-adjustable torque limiting control	Registered	2/19/2008		7331406
Senco Products, Inc.	Method for controlling a fastener driving tool using a gas spring	Pending	10/1/2008	US 2009/0090762	
Senco Products, Inc.	Fastener driving tool using a gas spring	Pending	10/1/2008	US 2009/0090759	
Senco Products, Inc.	Control module for	Pending	9/4/2007	90/008833	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Co-owned with Joseph L. Colella.

CH\1098470.4

PATENT REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0252

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Co-owned with Joseph L. Colella.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Co-owned with Joseph L. Colella.

Holder	Title	Status	Issue Date <i>i</i> Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No.
	flywheel operated hand tool				
Senco Products, Inc.	A Portable Gas-spring Fastener-driving Tool	Pending		Taiwan Serial No. 97137680	
Senco Products, Inc.	A Portable Gas-spring Fastener-driving Tool	Pending		PCT Serial No. PCT US 2008/078408	
Senco Products, Inc.	Pneumatic Fastener Driving Tool	Registered	2/12/1999		FR 543966
Senco Products, Inc.	Speed Controller for Flywheel Operated Hand Tool	Pending	12/21/2001	DE 01992283.0	·
Senco Products, Inc.	Speed Controller for Flywheel Operated Hand Tool	Registered	2/18/2009		EP 1349711
Senco Products, Inc.	Speed Controller for Flywheel Operated Hand Tool	Pending	12/21/2001	FI 01992283	
Senco Products, Inc.	Speed Controller for Flywheel Operated Hand Tool	Pending	12/21/2001	FR 01992283	
Senco Products, Inc.	Speed Controller for Flywheel Operated Hand Tool	Pending	12/21/2001	GB 01992283	
Senco Products, Inc.	Speed Controller for Flywheel Operated Hand Tool	Pending	12/21/2001	JP 2002-552718	
Senco Products, Inc.	Return Mechanism for a Cyclic Tool	Registered	9/6/2006		DE 60122929.0-08
Senco Products, Inc.	Return Mechanism for a Cyclic Tool	Registered	9/6/2006		FI 1349708
Senco Products, Inc.	Return Mechanism for a Cyclic Tool	Registered	9/6/2006		FR 1349708
Senco Products, Inc.	Return Mechanism for a Cyclic Tool	Registered	9/6/2006		GB 1349708
Senco Products, Inc.	Return Mechanism for a Cyclic Tool	Pending	12/21/2001	JP 2002-552719	
Senco Products, Inc.	Control Module for Flywheel Operated Hand Tool	Pending	12/21/2001	EP 01991506.5	
Senco Products, Inc.	Fastener Driving Tool Using a Gas Spring	Pending	10/1/2008	Talwan 97137680	
Senco Products, Inc.	Fastener Driving Tool Using a Gas Spring	Pending	10/1/2008	WO 2008US078408	
Nexicor, LLC	Adhesive device	Registered	6/23/1998		5770296
Nexicor, LLC	Method of adhering millwork to a work surface	Registered	8/3/1999		5932057
Nexicor, LLC	Method of adhering roll goods to a work surface	Registered	8/10/1999		5935369
Nexicor, LLC	Fastening device	Registered	8/17/1999		5938386

CH\1098470.4

PATENT REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0253

- Holder	Title	Status	Issue Date / Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Nexicor, LLC	Method of adhesively assembling cellulosic products	Registered	11/16/1999		5985082
Nexicor, LLC	Method of adhesively assembling plastic products	Registered	11/16/1999		5985083
Nexicor, LLC	Method of adhesively assembling milled wood products	Registered	12/28/1999		6007661
Nexicor, LLC	Method of adhesively adhering rubber components	Registered	12/28/1999		6007662
Nexicor, LLC	Method of adhering glass products to a work surface	Registered	12/28/1999		6007663
Nexicor, LLC	Hand held induction tool	Registered	1/21/2003		6509555
Nexicor, LLC	Fastening device	Registered	4/8/2003		6543976
Nexicor, LLC	Method of adhesive bonding by induction heating	Registered	10/28/2003		6639197
Nexicor, LLC	Hand held induction tool with energy delivery scheme	Registered	10/28/2003		6639198
Nexicor, LLC	integral hand-held induction heating tool	Registered	3/23/2004		6710314
Nexicor, LLC	Method of adhesive bonding by induction heating	Registered	2/1/2005		6849837
Nexicor, LLC	Portable induction heating tool for soldering pipes	Registered	4/5/2005		6875966
Nexicor, LLC	Induction seaming tapes, systems and methods	Registered	7/26/2005		6921886
Nexicor, LLC	Fastening device	Registered	12/6/2005		6971829
Nexicor, LLC	Induction seaming tapes, systems and methods	Registered	5/16/2006		7045750
Nexicor, LLC	Induction seaming tapes, systems and methods	Registered	11/28/2006		7141767
Nexicor, LLC	Fastening device	Registered	11/28/2006		7141768
Nexicor, LLC	Induction coil design for portable induction heating tool	Registered	4/10/2007		7202450
Nexicor, LLC	Induction seaming tapes, systems and methods	Registered	5/22/2007		7220948
Nexicor, LLC	Method and apparatus for attaching a membrane roof using induction heating of a	Registered	7/15/2008		7399949

CH\1098470.4

PATENT REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0254

Holder	Title	Status	Issue Date / Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No <sub>i</sub>
	susceptor				
Nexicor, LLC	Induction coil design for portable induction heating tool and method for its use	Registered	2/17/2009		7491916
Nexicor, LLC	Hand Held Induction Tool	Registered			CA 2392078
Nexicor, LLC	Hand Held Induction Tool	Registered			EP 1226742
Nexicor, LLC	Method of Adhesive Bonding by Induction Heating	Registered			CA 2458353
Nexicor, LLC	Induction seaming tapes, systems and methods	Registered			AU2003247443
Nexicor, LLC	Induction seaming tapes, systems and methods	Pending	5/30/2003	CA 2486862	
Nexicor, LLC	Induction seaming tapes, systems and methods	Pending	5/30/2003	EP1511621	·
Nexicor, LLC	Induction seaming tapes, systems and methods	Registered	5/30/2003		NZ 537010
Nexicor, LLC	Induction heating system and method of adhesive bonding by induction heating	Pending	11/2/2000	EPO 04076127.2	
Nexicor, LLC	Method and apparatus for attaching a membrane roof using induction heating of a susceptor	Pending	3/20/2006	CA 2602753	
Nexicor, LLC	Portable induction heating tool for soldering pipes	Pending	9/14/2006	CA 2560420	
Nexicor, LLC	Portable induction heating tool for soldering pipes	Pending	9/13/2006	EPO 05724080.6	
Nexicor, LLC	Induction coil designed for portable induction heating tool and method for its use	Registered	1/31/2007		7491916
Nextcor, LLC	Stand-up membrane roofing induction heating tool	Pending	6/27/2008	US 12/147917	
Sentron Medical, Inc.	Photoacoustic breast scanner	Registered	2/3/1998		5713356
Sentron Medical, Inc.	Photoacoustic breast scanner	Registered	8/15/2000		6102857

CH\1098470.4

PATENT REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0255

Holder	Title	Status	Issue Date / Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Sentron Medical, Inc. <sup>4</sup>	Methimazole derivatives and tautomeric cyclic thiones to treat autoimmune diseases	Registered	4/2/2002		6365616
Sentron Medical, Inc.	Thermoacoustic tissue scanner	Registered	12/3/2002		6490470
Sentron Medical, Inc.	Thermoacoustic tissue scanner	Registered	10/14/2003		6633774
Sentron Medical, Inc.	Tissue scanner	Pending	9/26/2003	20040127783 10672137	
Sentron Medical, Inc.	Photoacoustic breast scanner	Registered	12/9/2008		CA 2187701
Sentron Medical, Inc.	Photoacoustic breast scanner	Registered	9/17/2008		GB 0942683
Sentron Medical,	Photoacoustic breast scanner	Registered	9/17/2008		FR 0942683
Sentron Medical, Inc.	Photoacoustic breast scanner	Registered	9/17/2008		GR 69738998.7
Sentron Medical,	Photoacoustic breast scanner	Pending	10/1/1997	JP 516884/98	
Tyrex, LLC	Screw driving tool	Registered	8/27/2002		D462001
Tyrex, LLC	A screw feed and driver for a screw driving tool	Registered	11/23/1999		5988026
Tyrex, LLC	Tensioning device apparatus for a bottom feed screw driving tool for use with collated screws	Registered	4/25/2006		7032482
Tyrex, LLC	Sliding rail containment device for flexible collated screws used with a top feed screw driving tool	Registered	8/1/2006		7082857
Tyrex, LLC	Portable screw driving tool with collapsible front end	Registered	2/24/2009		7493839
Tyrex, LLC	Attachment with collapsible front end for portable screw driving tool	Pending	6/2/2008	20080223185 12131283	
Тугех, LLC	M&A for attaching ribs on cargo trailers	Pending		11/303,339	
Tyrex, LLC	A Hand-Held Fastener Driving Tool	Registered			TW I293594 (abandoned 2/09/09)
Tyrex, LLC	Portable Screw Driving Tool with Collapsible Front End	Registered			TW 182802
Duraspin Products, LLC	Stapler and Method for the Attachment of Steel	Registered			6237827

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Co-owned with Department of Health and Human Services, Government of the United States.

CH\1098470.4

PATENT REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0256

Holder	Title	Status	Issue Date / Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No.
	Framing				
(now Tyrex, LLC)					

CH\1098470.4

RECORDED: 09/08/2009

PATENT REEL: 023196 FRAME: 0257

> PATENT REEL: 030932 FRAME: 0532

RECORDED: 08/02/2013 REEL: 030932 FR/